

No. 17-1652

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CREDIT ONE BANK, N.A.,
Petitioner,

v.

ORRIN S. ANDERSON,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

| | |
|-------------------------|----------------------------|
| NOAH A. LEVINE | SETH P. WAXMAN |
| ALAN E. SCHOENFELD | <i>Counsel of Record</i> |
| STEPHANIE SIMON | DAVID M. LEHN |
| WILMER CUTLER PICKERING | WILMER CUTLER PICKERING |
| HALE AND DORR LLP | HALE AND DORR LLP |
| 7 World Trade Center | 1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW |
| 250 Greenwich Street | Washington, DC 20006 |
| New York, NY 10007 | (202) 663-6000 |
| (212) 230-8875 | seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. THE DECISION BELOW DIRECTLY CONTRADICTS SETTLED SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT | 2 |
| II. THE DECISION BELOW REFLECTS THE CONFUSION AMONG THE LOWER COURTS, WARRANTING REVIEW | 5 |
| III. THIS CASE IS A GOOD VEHICLE | 7 |
| CONCLUSION | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------------|
| <i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)..... | 7 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) | 7 |
| <i>Britton v. Co-op Banking Group</i> , 916 F.2d 1405 (9th Cir. 1990)..... | 11 |
| <i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) | 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7 |
| <i>Green Tree Financial Corp.—Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)..... | 3 |
| <i>In re National Gypsum Co.</i> , 118 F.3d 1056 (5th Cir. 1997)..... | 6 |
| <i>MBNA America Bank, N.A. v. Hill</i> , 436 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006) | 6 |
| <i>Shearson/American Express v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) | 3, 9 |
| <i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)..... | 11 |

DOCKETED CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Anderson v. Credit One Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 15-4227 (NSR) (S.D.N.Y.) | 10 |
| <i>Anderson v. Credit One Bank, N.A.</i> , Adv. Proc. No. 15-08214 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Echevarria v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , Adv. Proc. No. 14-08216 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.) | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Haynes v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , Adv. Pro. No. 13-08370 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.) | 8, 9 |

STATUTES AND RULES

| | |
|-----------------------|---------------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 524 | <i>passim</i> |
| S. Ct. R. 10 | 5 |
